
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at Princes Hall, Princes Way, Aldershot GU11 1NX on
Wednesday, 26th May, 2021 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman)
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr Michael Hope

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Nem Thapa

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Kathy Flatt,
Democracy and Community, 01252 398829 kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

a) Amendment Sheet 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 13 - 20)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2021 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 21 - 144)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2114 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 20/00400/FULPP Land at Former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot

For information

 2 21/00231/FULPP Nos. 209-211 
Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 21/00333/FULPP Parsons Barracks Car 
Park, Ordnance Road, 
Aldershot

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

4 17-59 21/00108/REMPP Zone K – 
Stanhope East 
and Zone M 
Buller, Wellesley, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, 

Grant



Alisons Road, 
Aldershot

5 61-93 21/00187/FULPP Farnborough 
International 
Exhibition and 
Conference 
Centre, ETPS 
Road, 
Farnborough

Grant

6 95-110 21/00235/FULPP No. 69 Victoria 
Road and 3a 
Arthur Street, 
Aldershot

Grant (subject to 
Section 106 
Planning 
Obligation or other 
suitable 
mechanism to 
secure 
contributions

7 111-
129

21/00355/ADV Heritage Trail, 
Aldershot

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPEALS PROGRESS – (Pages 145 - 148)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2115 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

5. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT – 

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing on the current position with regard to the Development Consent Order 
issued in respect of a Major Infrastructure Project to renew and partially realign the 
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crosses Rushmoor Borough (Ref: 
19/00432/PINS).

6. APPOINTMENTS TO STANDING CONSULTATION GROUP – 

To appoint the Chairman and Vice-Chairman and one representative from each of 
the political groups to the Standing Consultation Group for the Municipal Year 
2021/22.

7. APPOINTMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT MONITORING GROUPS – 

1) Farnborough Town Centre

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three Empress Ward 
Councillors to the Farnborough Town Centre Development Monitoring Group 
set up by the Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year.



2) North Town – Aldershot

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three North Town Ward 
Councillors to the North Town Development Monitoring Group during the 
2021/22 Municipal Year.

3) Wellesley – Aldershot Urban Extension

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three Wellington Ward 
Councillors to the Wellesley Development Monitoring Group during the 2021/22 
Municipal Year.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


 Agenda item 1  
  

Development Management Committee   
21st June 2017 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 
 
N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 
 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 
Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No.3 : Section A – Future Items : Page 15 

1 20/00400/FULPP Development of site to create a leisure facility comprising 
aquatic sports centre including cafe, gym, equestrian centre 
accommodation and ancillary facilities; equestrian centre and 
associated stabling; 
21 floating holiday lodges with associated car parking, landscaping 
and bund (revised proposals submitted 2 February 2021) 

Land at Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane Aldershot 

Consideration of additional and revised submissions is in progress. 
The Committee has previously agreed that a Members’ Site Visit 

will take place in respect of this ca
[...]
t in adverse impact by way of glare to the extent that a reason for refusal could 
be supported on this ground. The development is not directly below the flight path and 
the buildings are positioned to avoid conflict with the operational parameters 
associated with the airport. The operational management plan has been revised to 
move the smoking areas away from the Queens gate development. The general 
operations of FIL and need for the development are not material to the determination 
of this planning application.  

Cllr. Thomas Mitchell raises concerns regarding: 

• The material change to what the site is currently used for with disproportionately
large industrial buildings close to the flats.

• The proximity of sound stage 1 and sound stage 2 to the apartments on the
Queensgate development. Specifically with regard to overshadowing and loss
of light

• Inadequate management traffic plan.

• Effective monitoring of film crews and support staff and visitors  avoiding travelg
during peak periods

• Control over access via designated gate.

• Working hours, and need for limit to the number of weekends and hours of use
worked in a year.

• Heating/cooling and ventilation, foul and surface water drainage.

• Evidence for claimed employment provision and monitoring thereof

• Need for a liaison group between Local councillors, residents and Studio 50 to
monitor problems on and around the site.

Cllr Mitchell states “At this time I do not support this proposal with so many unknowns 
and vague statements in the report”. 

8
Page 10



Item 7: 

Application 
number: 

21/00355/ADV 

Proposal: Installation of nine totems relating to The Heritage Trail 

Address: Proposed Heritage Trail Signage Marker Adj. Wellington 
Monument, Westgate, Manor Park, Princes Gardens, Railway 
Station, Military Museum, Napier Gardens, North Lane, Military 
Cemetery Aldershot Hampshire 

The consultation period for this item ended on the 21/05/2021  after the publication of 
the committee report. No additional comments were received.  

AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

Development Management Committee Planning Report No. EPSH2116 
26th May 2021 

Esso Pipeline Project 

1. Introduction

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing will give a verbal update on 
the current position with regard to the Development Consent Order issued in respect 
of the Major Infrastructure Project to renew and partially realign the Southampton to  
London fuel pipeline which crosses Rushmoor Borough.(Our Ref.19/00432/PINS). 

9
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-1- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of planning 
application 21/000048/REVPP (No. 1 North Close, Aldershot) in respect of his 
parents’ ownership of a property in the vicinity and their submitted objections to the 
planning application.  In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, he did not 
take part in the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

68. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2021 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.   
 

69. REPRESENTATIONS ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached. 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-2- 
 

 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or 

against the 
application 

    
21/00048/REVPP No. 1 North Close, 

Aldershot 
Ms. Lisa Walker Against 

 
 

21/00066/FULPP Briarwood, Sorrel 
Close, Farnborough 

Mr Stuart Duddy 
 
Mr Huw Mellor 

Against 
 
In support 

 
70. SITE VISIT 

 
RESOLVED: that a site visit be undertaken in respect of the following planning 
application for the reason set out: 
 
Application No. Address Reason for Site Visit 
   
21/00187/FULPP Farnborough International 

Exhibition and Conference 
Centre, ETPS Road, 
Farnborough 

To assist in consideration of 
the full internal dimension of 
the stage area – site not fully 
visible from public viewpoints. 

 
71. PETITIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That the petitions received in respect of the following application be 
noted, as set out in the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2110 (as amended at the meeting): 
 
Application No. Address 
  
21/00048/REVPP No. 1 North Close, Aldershot 
 

72. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
perrmission be refused for the following application, as set out in Appendix 
“A” attached hereto, for the reasons mentioned therein: 
 

* 21/000048/REVPP No. 1 North Close, Aldershot 
  
(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman: 
 

* 21.00066/FULPP Briarwood, Sorrel Close, Farnborough 
  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 

Page 14



 

-3- 
 

with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2110, be noted; 

  
(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

 21/00231/FULPP Nos. 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough  
 21/00108/REMPP Zone K (Stanhope Lines East) and Zone M (Buller 

Wellesley), Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot 

 21/000187/FULPP Farnborough International Exhibition and Conference 
Centre, ETPS Road, Farnborough  

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2110 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 
 

73. PLANNING APPLICATION 21/00048/REVPP - NO. 1 NORTH CLOSE, 
ALDERSHOT 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2110 regarding the variation of planning condition 15 attached to 
planning permission 17/00344/REVPP dated 22.6.17 for the erection of a restaurant 
with a drive-through takeaway facility, to allow permitted hours of use from 0600 
hours to 0000 hours, seven days per week, instead of 0700 hours to 2300 hours at 
No. 1 North Close, Aldershot.   
 
Before consideration of the application, the Committee was addressed by Ms. Lisa 
Walker in opposition to the planning application. 
 
During consideration of the application, Members spoke of issues in connection with 
the impact of noise, air pollution and light pollution on neighbouring properties and 
the impact on quality of life with the premises starting operation at 0600 hours and 
going through to midnight every day.   
 
The Committee agreed that the final wording of the refusal should be drafted for the 
Chairman’s approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission/consent be refused, as set out in Appendix 
“A” attached hereto for the reasons mentioned therein. 
 

74. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 21/00066/FULPP - BRIARWOOD, SORREL 
CLOSE, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee received representations from Mr. Stuart Duddy (against the 
planning application) and Mr. Huw Mellor (in support of the planning application). 
 

Page 15



 

-4- 
 

The Committee then considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing’s Report No. EPSH2110 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the 
erection of 10 three-bedroom three-storey detached houses with vehicular access 
from Sorrel Close, together with associated parking, internal access driveway and 
landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 24th May 2021 to 
secure the SAMMs SPA and Public Open Space contributions as set out in the Head 
of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. EPSH2110 (as amended 
at the meeting), the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions and 
informatives set out in the Report (and as amended at the meeting). 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement is not received by 
24th May 2021, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not 
provide a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy NE1; and, does not make 
appropriate provision for Public Open Space in accordance with the requirements of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE6. 
 

75. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2111 which set out details of action taken: 
 
(1) Nos. 24-26 Church Lane East, Farnborough  
 
The Committee was advised in respect of non-compliance with planning condition 
No. 2 of planning permission 17/00575/REVPP dated 25th August 2020 at Nos. 24-
26 Church Lane East, Aldershot to undertake and complete the construction of 
improvements to the vehicular access into the approved development to create a 
bell-mouth at the junction wit
[...]
s or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 21/00235/FULPP 

Date Valid 30th March 2021 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

21st April 2021 

Proposal The construction of 3 one bedroom flats and 1 one bedroom 
maisonette, with integral refuse and cycle storage on land adjacent 
to 69 Victoria Road, with associated parking at 3A Arthur Street. 

Address 69 Victoria Road And 3A Arthur Street Aldershot Hampshire 
GU11 1SJ   

Ward Wellington 

Applicant Sally Ravenhill (RBC) 

Agent Jonathan Moore 

Recommendation GRANT subj. to S.106 Planning Obligation or other suitable 
mechanism to secure contributions.  

Description 

This application is before the committee for determination as it is the Council’s own 
development.  

The application site comprises two parcels of land. The first is a vacant parcel of land at the 
corner of Arthur Street and Victoria Road. This area comprises hardstanding which abuts 69 
Victoria Road. It  is currently surrounded by Heras fencing.  

Permission is sought to erect a two storey building with accommodation in the roofspace 
attached to 69 Victoria Road. The building would contain four 1 bedrooms flats along with a 
bin and cycle store.  

The second parcel of land is on the other side of Arthur Street and consists of a fenced- off 
area of  hard standing.  

This area would accommodate 4 parking spaces to serve proposed development. 

Page 105



 

 
 

 
 
Consultee Responses  
 
Parks Development Officer No objection subject to stated obligation.  

 
HCC Highways Development 
Planning 

No comments.  

 
Environmental Health No comments.  

 
 
Neighbours notified 
 
In addition to posting a site notice 66 individual letters of notification were sent to 69, 69A, 73 
, 75, 75A & B Victoria Road; Flat 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,  6, 7, 8,9,  10, 11, 12, Copthall House 77 - 79 
Victoria Road;  78 – 82 Victoria Road; 84 – 86 Victoria Road (Ground, first, seco
[...]
10
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_111
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_112
9m

AutoCAD SHX Text_113
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_114
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_115
Ground Floor   Bicentennial Building Southern Gate   Chichester West Sussex   PO19 8EZ Z t. 01243 774748  01243 774748 01243 774748 e. admin@mharchitects.co.uk  admin@mharchitects.co.uk admin@mharchitects.co.uk www.mharchitects.co.uk Limited Company Registered in England No.1994233



Development Management Committee

26th May 2021 

Item 7  
Report No.EPSH2114 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 21/00355/ADV 

Date Valid 30th April 2021 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

21st May 2021 

Proposal Installation of nine totems relating to The Heritage Trail 

Address Proposed Heritage Trail Signage Marker Adj. Wellington 
Monument, Westgate, Manor Park, Princes Gardens, Railway 
Station, Military Museum, Napier Gardens, North Lane, Military 
Cemetery Aldershot Hampshire    

Ward Wellington 

Applicant Mr Paul Vickers 

Agent N/A 

Recommendation Grant 

Description 

This application for Advertisement Consent is before the Planning Committee as the 
application is made on behalf of the Council.  

The proposal is for advertisement consent to erect 9 signage ‘totems’ in a number of locations 
providing information on the Aldershot Heritage Trail.  

The Aldershot Heritage Trails project is a series of six walking trails, that can be followed using 
maps or digital downloads, detailing the civilian and military history of Aldershot from the 
ancient village to present date. Digital text, image and audio
[...]
 Heaths 
Special Protection Area and that the Council had determined that additional 
residential development would have a significant effect on these protected sites 
through increased recreational pressure.  He acknowledged that although the 
appellant indicated they were willing to enter into a legal agreement to secure 
mitigation no planning obligation was before him and he could not therefore 
conclude the proposal would not adversely affect the SPA and in this regard 
agreed with the Council’s reason for refusal citing failure to comply with Policy 
NE1 of the Rushmoor Local Plan.   

1.7 The Inspector similarly acknowledged that although the appellant indicated they 
were willing to enter into a legal agreement to secure public open space 
contributions no planning obligation was before him and the proposal therefore 
conflicts with Policy DE6.   

Page 146



1.8 Although the appellants submitted a Viability Assessment to the Inspectorate 
subsequent to the Council issuing the Decision Notice, the Inspector did not 
consider this matter further given the other substantive issues.  

DECISION: APPEAL DISMISSED 

2. Appeal decision

2.1 The Chestnuts 34 Church Circle Farnborough 

Appeal against refusal of planning permission for “The construction of a dormer 
window in the roof space above the existing garage”  (20/00502/FUL) 

Permission was refused for the following reason: 

2.2 The proposed dormer window due to its size and position would be out of 
scale with the roof of the existing garage and would result in an obtrusive and 
overbearing development within the street scene, harmful to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposal therefore conflicts with 
Local Plan Policy DE1 (Design in the Built Environment), HE3 (Development 
within/adjoining Conservation Areas) and Supplementary Planning Document 
'Home Improvements and Extensions’ February 2020.  

2.3 In determining the appeal, the Inspector considered the main issues to b
[...]
ered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - 21/00108/REMPP - Zone K - Stanhope Lines East and Zone M Buller, Wellesley, Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot
	Section C - Item 5 - 21/00187/FULPP - Farnborough International Exhibition and Conference Centre, ETPS Road, Farnborough
	Committee report Sound Stages layout revised
	Sound stages committee report and plans combined
	OSL
	864523-original
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Layout


	864512-original
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Layout


	864516-original
	Sheets and Views
	A3 S1


	864513-original
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Stage 1


	864517-original
	Sheets and Views
	A3 S2


	864514-original
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Stage 2


	864518-original
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Layout


	864515-original
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Layout


	864519-original
	Sheets and Views
	Layout3-A3 Layout


	864520-original
	Sheets and Views
	Layout3-A3 Layout




	Section C - Item 6 - 21/00235/FULPP - No. 69 Victoria Road and 3a Arthur Street, Aldershot
	victoria road and arthur street cmmtereport
	OSP
	AERIAL P
	867687-original
	Sheets and Views
	008


	867685-original
	Sheets and Views
	006


	867686-original
	Sheets and Views
	007


	867688-original
	Sheets and Views
	009


	867690-original
	Sheets and Views
	012


	867683-original
	Sheets and Views
	003


	867684-original
	Sheets and Views
	004


	867689-original
	Sheets and Views
	011



	Section C - Item 7 - 21/00355/ADV - Heritage Trail
	committee report Heritage Trail REVISED
	874488-signage
	OS MANOR PARK
	OS MILITARY CEMETERY
	OS MILITARY MUSEUM QUEENS AVE
	OS ALDERSHOT RAILYWAY STN
	OS NAPIER GARDENS
	OS NORTH LANE
	OS PRINCES GARDENS
	OS WELLINGTON MONUMENT
	OS WESTGATE

	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress





Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th May, 2021 at the Princes Hall, Princes Way, 
Aldershot GU11 1NX at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Marina Munro and Cllr 
Nem Thapa. 
  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  Members with a non-registerable interest left the meeting 
during the debates and voting on the relevant agenda items: 
 

Member Application No. 
and Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
 

21/00187/FULPP 
Farnborough 
International 
Exhibition and 
Conference 
Centre, ETPS 
Road, 
Farnborough 
 

Non-
registerable  

Public speaker is 
an acquaintance 

    
Cllr Mrs D.B. 
Bedford 

21/00187/FULPP 
Farnborough 
International 
Exhibition and 
Conference 
Centre, ETPS 

Non-
registerable 

Public speaker is 
an acquaintance 



-2- 

Road, 
Farnborough 

    
Cllr Sophie Porter 21/00108/REMPP 

Zone K 
(Stanhope East) 
and Zone M 
(Buller), 
Wellesley, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, 
Alisons Road, 
Aldershot 

Non-
registerable 
interest – test 
under 
paragraphs 8 
and 9 of the 
Code of 
Conduct met 

Matter under 
consideration 
could affect her 
wellbeing due to 
the location of her 
property on 
Wellesley. 

    
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 21/00187/FULPP 

Farnborough 
International 
Exhibition and 
Conference 
Centre, ETPS 
Road, 
Farnborough 

 No declaration of 
interest, however, 
has voiced 
opinions against 
this application in 
local press and 
on social media 
and therefore 
would be viewed 
as to have pre-
determined.  
Withdrew from 
the meeting for 
the entirety of this 
item. 

    
Cllr C.J. Stewart 
(Chairman) 

21/00108/REMPP 
Zone K 
(Stanhope East) 
and Zone M 
(Buller), 
Wellesley, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, 
Alisons Road, 
Aldershot 

Non-registrable Owns a property 
on Wellesley and 
this matter may 
affect his well-
being, however, 
does not impact 
involvement in 
decision-making. 

    
Cllr C.J. Stewart 
(Chairman) 

21/00187/FULPP 
Farnborough 
International 
Exhibition and 
Conference 
Centre, ETPS 
Road, 
Farnborough 
 

Non-
registerable 

Public speaker is 
an acquaintance 



-3- 

Cllr C.J. Stewart 
(Chairman) 
 

21/00187/FULPP 
(Farnborough 
International 
Exhibition and 
Conference 
Centre, ETPS 
Road, 
Farnborough 

 Objection 
received from 
Head of Wavell 
School.  Cllr 
Stewart is a 
governor at 
Wavell School, 
however, this 
objection was not 
lodged on behalf 
of the governing 
body and Cllr 
Stewart was 
therefore not 
party to it. 

    
Cllr C.J. Stewart 
(Chairman) 

21/003555/ADV 
Aldershot 
Heritage Trail 

Non-
registerable 

Public speaker is 
an acquaintance, 
however he  
considered it 
would not affect 
his decision 
making on this 
item. 

    
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2021 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.   
 

3. PETITION 
 

RESOLVED: That the petition received in respect of the following application be 
noted, as set out in the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN2114 (as amended at the meeting): 
 
Application No. Address 
  
21/00333/FULPP Parsons Barracks Car Park, Ordnance Road, Aldershot 
 

4. REPRESENTATION BY MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Committee agreed that the 
following representation could be made to the Committee and was duly considered 
before a decision was reached: 
 
 
 
 



-4- 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

    
21/00108/REMPP Zone K (Stanhope 

East) and Zone M 
(Buller), Wellesley, 
Aldershot Urban 
Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot 

Cllr M.J. Roberts Against 

 
5. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

    
21/00187/FULPP Farnborough 

International 
Exhibition and 
Conference 
Centre, ETPS 
Road, 
Farnborough 

Dr M Selwood 
 
Mr G Rogers 

Against 
 
In support 

    
21/00355/ADV Aldershot 

Heritage Trail 
Mr P Vickers In support 

    
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
 

* 21/00108/REMPP Zone K (Stanhope Lines East) and Zone M (Buller), 
Wellesley, Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons 
Road, Aldershot 
 

* 21/00187/FULPP Farnborough International Exhibition and 
Conference Centre, ETPS Road, Farnborough 
 

* 21/00355/ADV Heritage Trail Signage Marker (adjacent to 
Wellington Monument, Westgate, Manor Park, 
Princes Gardens, Railway Station, Military Museum, 



-5- 

Napier Gardens, North Lane, Military Cemetery, 
Aldershot) 

  
(ii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman: 
  
21/00235/FULPP No. 69 Victoria Road and 3A Arthur Street, Aldershot 

  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2114, be noted; 

  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting:     
 

* 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

 21/00231/FULPP Nos. 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough  
* 21/00333/FULPP Parsons Barracks Car Park, Ordnance Road, 

Aldershot 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2114 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 

 
7. PLANNING APPLICATION 21/00235/FULPP - NO. 69 VICTORIA ROAD AND 3A 

ARTHUR STREET, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2114 regarding the construction of three one-bedroom flats and 
one one-bedroom maisonette with integral refuse and cycle storage on land adjacent 
to No. 69 Victoria Road with associated parking at No. 3A Arthur Street, Aldershot. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the completion of a suitable legal mechanism securing 
Open Space and Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area contributions, the 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Report No. EPSH2114, 
 

8. APPEALS PROGRESS 
 

Planning 
Application No. 

 
Description Decision 

    
19/00759/FULPP 

 
Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a five-storey building to comprise 
fourteen two-bedroom flats with associated 
parking at No. 1 Pickford Street, Enterprise House, 
Nos. 84-86 Victoria Road, Aldershot. 

Dismissed 



-6- 

    
20/00502/FUL  Against the refusal of planning permission for the 

construction of a dormer window in the roof space 
above the existing garage at The Chestnuts, No. 
34 Church Circle, Farnborough. 

Allowed 

    
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2115 be noted. 
 

9. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an update to the 
Committee on the current position with regard to the Development Consent Order 
which had been issued in respect of a major infrastructure project to renew and 
partially realign the Southampton to London fuel pipeline, which crossed the Borough 
of Rushmoor (Ref: 19/00432/PINS). 
 
The Committee was advised that Esso would be publishing on its website on 27th 

May 2021 a timeline and various submissions in respect of the pipeline.  It was 
understood that there would be a revision to the site specific plan for Queen 
Elizabeth Park in Farnborough.  It was also understood that there would be a minor 
change to the plans for the Southwood area in order to change the type of drilling to 
be undertaken.   Members were urged to look at the Esso website and comment on 
the company’s proposals for the Rushmoor area.  All Members of the Council would 
be alerted to the publication by Esso of further details on its website. 
 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing advised the Committee that 
the Council as landowner was close to concluding legal agreements with Esso.  It 
was anticipated that most of the work on the pipeline in the Rushmoor area would 
start in Spring 2022.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 

10. APPOINTMENTS TO STANDING CONSULTATION GROUP 
 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Cllr Sophie Porter and one 
representative from the Conservative Group (to be confirmed) be appointed to the 
Standing Consultation Group for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

11. APPOINTMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT MONITORING GROUPS 
 

(1) Farnborough Town Centre -  
  
 RESOLVED: That the Vice-Chairman and the three Empress Ward 

Councillors be appointed to the Farnborough Town Centre Development 
Monitoring Group for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

  
(2) North Town, Aldershot - 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Chairman and the three North Town Ward 



-7- 

Councillors be appointed to the North Town Development Monitoring 
Group for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

  
(3) Wellesley – Aldershot Urban Extension -  
  
 RESOLVED: That the Chairman and the three Wellington Ward 

Councillors be appointed to the Wellesley Development Monitoring 
Group for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm. 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 

------------


